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GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
This document is an evaluation of the Community Reinvestment Act (“CRA”) performance 
of Steuben Trust Company (“STC”) prepared by the New York State Banking Department.  
The evaluation represents the Banking Department’s current assessment and rating of the 
institution’s CRA performance based on an evaluation conducted as of December 31, 2002. 
 
Section 28-b of the New York State Banking Law, as amended, requires that when 
evaluating certain applications, the Superintendent of Banks shall assess a banking 
institution’s record of helping to meet the credit needs of its entire community, including 
low- and moderate- income (“LMI”) areas, consistent with safe and sound operations.   
 
Part 76 of the General Regulations of the Banking Board implements Section 28-b and 
further requires that the Banking Department assess the CRA performance records of 
regulated financial institutions.  Part 76 establishes the framework and criteria by which the 
Department will evaluate the performance.  Section 76.5 further provides that the Banking 
Department will prepare a written report summarizing the results of such assessment and 
will assign to each institution a numerical CRA rating based on a 1 to 4 scoring system.  
The numerical scores represent an assessment of CRA performance as follows: 
 

(1) outstanding record of meeting community credit needs; 
 

(2) satisfactory record of meeting community credit needs; 
 

(3) needs to improve record of meeting community credit needs; and 
 

(4) substantial noncompliance in meeting community credit needs. 
 
Section 76.5 further requires that the CRA rating and the written summary be made 
available to the public (“Evaluation”).  Evaluations are primarily based on a review of 
performance tests and standards described in Section 76.7 and detailed in Sections 76.8 – 
76.13.  The tests and standards incorporate the 12 assessment factors contained in 
Section 28-b of the New York State Banking Law. 
 
For explanation of technical terms used in this report, please consult the GLOSSARY at the 
back of this document. 
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 OVERVIEW OF INSTITUTION’S PERFORMANCE 
 
 
Overall Rating 
 
STC is rated “2,“ indicating a satisfactory record of helping to meet community credit 
needs. 
 
• Lending Test:   -  “High Satisfactory”    
 

Lending Activity: STC’s lending levels reflect good responsiveness to assessment 
area credit needs. During the evaluation period, the bank originated 284 residential 
mortgage loans, 438 small business loans, and 5,688 consumer loans totaling $16.9 
million, $28.8 million, and $79.2 million, respectively. 
 
Assessment Area Concentration:  STC originated a substantial majority of its loans in 
the assessment area.  During the evaluation period, the bank originated 95.5% by 
number and 94.1% by dollar volume of its loans inside the assessment area.  
Assessment area concentration was well over 90% for each of the three products, 
based on both number and dollar volume. 

 
Geographic Distribution of Loans:  STC’s geographic distribution of loans reflects 
adequate penetration throughout the assessment area, relative to area demographics.   
In 2001, STC made 5.9%, 5.2% and 6.3% of its residential, consumer and small 
business loans, respectively, in moderate-income geographies.  The corresponding 
penetration rates by dollar volume were 4.9%, 7.4% and 4.2%, respectively.   In 2002, 
the bank’s lending penetration in moderate-income areas improved for all three 
products.  

 
Borrower’s Profile:  STC’s distribution of borrowers reflects good penetration among 
customers of different income levels and businesses of different sizes.  In 2001, STC 
made 16.8%, 26.9% and 92.0% of its residential, consumer and small business loans, 
respectively, to LMI borrowers.  The corresponding penetration rates by dollar volume 
were 10.3%, 13.8% and 80.9%, respectively.   In 2002, the bank’s LMI penetration rates 
increased substantially for HMDA and consumer loans, but declined somewhat for small 
business loans. 
 
Additionally, in 2001, the bank originated 88.8% by number and 43.9% by dollar volume 
of its small business loans in loan amounts equal to $100 thousand or less, declining in 
2002, to 78.8% and 30.8%, respectively. 

 
Community Development Lending:  STC had an excellent level of community 
development loans.  During the review period, community development commitments 
totaled $4.8 million, including $2.2 million outstanding from the prior evaluation.  New 
money totaled $2.6 million, representing 54.2% of the total. 
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Innovative and Flexible Lending Practices:  The bank makes limited use of 
innovative and/or flexible lending practices in serving assessment area credit needs. 
STC is a participating lender in SBA programs including the 7A Loan Program, the Low-
Documentation Loan Program, and the 504 Loan Program.  During the evaluation 
period, the bank originated 17 SBA loans totaling $1.2 million 

 
• Investment Test:   -  “Low Satisfactory” 
 

STC had an adequate level of qualified community development investments and 
grants, given its size, capacity and the opportunities available within its assessment 
area.  In order to retain a satisfactory rating going forward, however, the qualified 
investment level should increase.  The bank’s qualified investments and grants for the 
evaluation period totaled $93.4 thousand, all of which reflected new money. 

 
• Service Test:   -  “High Satisfactory” 
 

Retail Banking Services:  
 

The bank’s delivery systems are accessible to essentially all portions of the bank’s 
assessment area.  STC operates 11 banking offices in the assessment area, of which 
eight (72.7%) are adjacent to moderate-income geographies.  Supplementing the 
banking offices are 13 ATMs, of which 11 are adjacent to moderate-income tracts. 

 
Community Development Services:  

 
The bank provides a relatively high level of community development services.  Through 
board membership and other activities, STC management provides technical assistance 
to organizations and programs that promote affordable housing, economic development 
and community services throughout the assessment area. 

 
This Evaluation was conducted based on a review of the 12 assessment factors set forth in 
Section 28-b of the New York State Banking Law and Part 76 of the General Regulations of 
the Banking Board. 
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 PERFORMANCE CONTEXT 
 
 
Institution’s Profile: 
 
Chartered in 1902, STC is a wholly owned subsidiary of Steuben Trust Corporation, a one-
bank holding company located in Hornell, New York (Steuben County). The bank provides 
financial services to individuals and businesses primarily in Steuben, Allegany and 
Livingston counties in the Western Tier region of New York State. 
 
The bank operates 11 banking offices.  Four branches, including the main office are in 
Steuben County and seven offices are in Allegany County.  Supplementing the banking 
offices are Automated Teller Machine (“ATM”) facilities linked to NYCE and CIRRUS 
networks at six branches, and five non-deposit- taking ATMs within the assessment area. 
 
As per the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation’s (“FDIC”) Consolidated Report of 
Condition (“Call Report”) at December 31, 2002, STC reported total assets of $284.5 
million, including $172.6 million (60.7% of total assets) in loans and $76.5 million (26.9%) in 
securities.  Total deposits reported as of the same date were nearly $255.3 million.  
According to the latest available comparative deposit data dated June 30, 2002, the bank 
obtained a market share of 22.5%, based on deposits of $262.7 million out of a total $1.2 
billion inside its market, ranking it third among nine deposit-taking institutions in the 
assessment area.  The bank’s home county (Steuben) provided 38.5% of the bank’s 
deposits.    
 
The following is a summary of the bank’s lending portfolio, based on Schedule RC-C of the 
bank’s December 31, 2002, December 31, 2001 and December 31, 2000 Call Reports: 
 

$000 % $000 % $000 %
Residential Mortgage Loans 79,428         46.0     79,066        44.9     77,539         41.1     
Commercial Mortgage Loans 22,130         12.8     18,325        10.4     24,610         13.1     
Commercial & Industrial Loans 24,364         14.1     21,851        12.4     18,800         10.0     
Consumer Loans 44,308         25.7     54,038        30.7     65,468         34.7     
Construction Loans 2,142           1.2       2,411          1.4       1,872           1.0       
Multifamily Loans 146              0.1       194             0.1       214              0.1       
Farm Loans 109              0.1       142             0.1       67                0.0       
Other Loans 5                  0.0       5                 0.0       12                0.0       

Total Gross Loans 172,632       100.0   176,032      100.0   188,582       100.0   

TOTAL GROSS LOANS OUTSTANDING

LOAN TYPE
12/31/2002 12/31/200012/31/2001

 
 
As illustrated in the above chart, the bank is primarily a residential mortgage lender, with 
46% of its loan portfolio in residential real estate, 25.7% in consumer loans, 14.1% in 
commercial and industrial loans, and 12.8% in commercial mortgage loans. 
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The bank is a participating lender in the Small Business Administration (“SBA”) guaranteed 
loan programs. 
 
STC opened a new branch in Steuben County during the second half of 2002. 
 
This is the bank’s first evaluation as a large bank for CRA purposes. The bank received a 
rating of “2,” reflecting a satisfactory record of helping to meet community credit needs, at 
its most recent Performance Evaluation on June 30, 2000 by the New York State Banking 
Department. 
 
There are no known financial or legal impediments that adversely impacted the bank’s 
ability to meet the credit needs of its community. 
 
Assessment Area:   
 
STC’s assessment area consists of 34 block numbering areas (“BNA”) and three census 
tracts, including all 13 BNA in Allegany County, 21 BNA in Steuben County, and three 
census tracts in Livingston County.  Livingston is part of Rochester MSA 6840. Between 
evaluations, the assessment area expanded to include three census tracts in Livingston 
County. 
 
Seven or 18.9% of the 37 BNA/census tracts are moderate-income, 28 or 75.7%, are 
middle-income, one or 2.7%, is upper-income and one or 2.7%, is a zero income BNA.  
There are no low-income geographies in the bank’s assessment area.   
 
The table below illustrates the breakdown of the bank’s assessment area by BNAs and 
census tract characteristics: 

 
 
According to the 1990 U.S. Census Bureau, the total population of the assessment area 
was 132.4 thousand, of which almost 14% were over the age of 65 and 24% were under 
the age of 16. 
 
There were 34.1 thousand families in the assessment area, of which 22.2% (7.6 thousand) 
were low-income, 21.7% (7.4 thousand) were moderate-income, 25% (8.5 thousand) were 
middle-income and 31.1% (10.6 thousand) were upper-income families.   
 

# % # % # % # % # % # %
Allegany -   -     1      7.7      10      76.9    1      7.7      1     7.7      13        100     
Livingston -   -     2      66.7    1        33.3    -   -     -  -     3          100     
Steuben -   -     4      19.0    17      81.0    -   -     -  -     21        100     
Total -   -     7      18.9    28 75.7    1      2.7      1     2.7      37        100     

Assessment Area - Distribution by Block Numbering Areas / Census Tracts
Upper N/A Total

County
Low Moderate Middle
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There were 47 thousand households in the assessment area, of which 13% (6.5 thousand) 
had incomes below the poverty level and 8% received public assistance. 
 
There were 57.3 thousand housing units in the assessment area, of which 76.9% (44.1 
thousand) were 1-4 family units, 16.7% (9.6 thousand) were mobile homes or trailers, and 
3.6% (2.1 thousand) were multifamily units. Almost 60.9% (34.9 thousand) of all housing 
units were owner-occupied, of which19.8% (6.9 thousand) were in moderate-income areas. 
About 21.2% (12.1 thousand) were rental occupied, of which 21.1% (2.6 thousand) were in 
moderate-income areas.  Approximately 18.3% (10.5 thousand) of all housing units were 
vacant and/or boarded up.  The median age of housing was 39 years and the median value 
was $41.8 thousand. 
 
Based on estimates by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”), 
the median family income for the assessment area increased to almost $44.5 thousand in 
2002, from $28.8 thousand reported at the 1990 U.S. Census. 
 
According to the New York Department of Labor, the average unemployment rates in 2001 
for Steuben and Allegany Counties were 5.8% and 5.6%, respectively.   The unemployment 
rates in 2002 were 8.4% and 6.1%, respectively.  The average unemployment rates for 
both counties were above the New York State average rates of 4.9% in 2001 and 6.1% in 
2002.  
 
The assessment area appears reasonable based upon the location of branches and its 
lending patterns.  There is no evidence that the bank arbitrarily excluded LMI areas.  
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PERFORMANCE TESTS AND ASSESSMENT FACTORS 
 
This performance evaluation incorporates a review of the bank’s lending, investment and 
service activities within the assessment area during 2001 and 2002.  The bank was exempt 
from reporting its residential loans under HMDA, since it did not have a home or branch 
office in a metropolitan statistical area (“MSA”) on the preceding December 31.  Products 
considered include residential mortgages, small business, and consumer loans.  
 
Statistics utilized in this evaluation were derived from various sources. In addition to bank-
specific loan information, which was submitted by STC, aggregate data for small business 
loans was obtained from the Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council (“FFIEC”) 
and PCI Services, Inc. CRA Wiz, an external vendor.  Demographics are from the 1990 
U.S. Census data along with the 2002 HUD estimated median family income. 
 
I. Lending Test:   “High Satisfactory” 
 
The bank’s lending performance is evaluated pursuant to the following criteria: (1) Lending 
Activity; (2) Assessment Area Lending; (3) Geographic Distribution; (4) Borrower 
Characteristics; (5) Community Development Lending; and (6) Flexible Lending Practices. 
 
Lending Activity:  “High Satisfactory” 
 
STC’s lending levels reflect good responsiveness to assessment area credit needs. 
 
Residential Mortgage Loans: 
 
In 2001, the bank originated 119 residential mortgage loans totaling $7 million inside the 
assessment area.  During 2002, the volume increased by 38.7%, to 165 loans, and 41.4%, 
by dollar volume, to $9.9 million. 
 
Small Business Loans: 
 
In 2001, the bank originated 287 small business loans totaling $15.4 million inside the 
assessment area.  According to the 2001 Lender Market Share Report, the bank ranked 
5th by number and 3rd by dollar volume among the 58 small business lenders in the 
assessment area, with market shares of 7.8% and 10.4%, respectively. In 2002 small 
business lending decreased 47.4% by number to 151 loans, and 13.0% by dollar volume to 
$13.4 million. 
 
Consumer Loans: 
 
In 2001, the bank originated 3,658 consumer loans totaling $53.7 million inside the 
assessment area.  In 2002 consumer lending decreased by 44.5% to 2,030 loans, and 
52.5% by dollar volume, to $25.5 million. 
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Assessment Area Concentration:  “Outstanding” 
 
STC originated a substantial majority of its loans in the assessment area, demonstrating 
excellent responsiveness to the credit needs of its community.  
 
During the evaluation period, the bank originated 95.5% by number and 94.1% by dollar 
volume of its loans inside the assessment area. 
 
The table below illustrates the distribution of loans originated inside and outside of the 
assessment area during 2001 and 2002 for each product category:   

 
 
Residential Mortgage Loans: 
 
In 2001, the bank originated 97.5% by number and 97.3% by dollar volume of its residential 
mortgage loans within the assessment area.  The ratios declined slightly in 2002 to 95.4% 
and 90.2%, respectively. 
 
Small Business Loans: 
 
In 2001, the bank originated 97% by number and 96.6% by dollar volume of its small 
business loans within the assessment area.  In 2002, its assessment area lending ratios 
were virtually at the same levels of 97.4% and 96.3%, respectively. 
 
Consumer Loans: 
 
In 2001, the bank originated 95.7% by number and 93.4% by dollar volume of its consumer 
loans within the assessment area.  In 2002, the bank’s assessment area lending ratios 

# % # % $ % $ %

2001 119      97.5 3          2.5 122       7,012       97.3 195         2.7 7,207       
2002 165      95.4 8          4.6 173       9,867       90.2 1,068      9.8 10,935     

Sub-total 284      96.3 11        3.7 295       16,879     93.0 1,263      7.0 18,142     

2001 287      97.0 9          3.0 296       15,390     96.6 543         3.4 15,933     
2002 151      97.4 4          2.6 155       13,378     96.3 509         3.7 13,887     

Sub-total 438      97.1 13        2.9 451       28,768     96.5 1,052      3.5 29,820     

2001 3,658   95.7 163      4.3 3,821    53,690     93.4 3,787      6.6 57,477     
2002 2,030   94.6 116      5.4 2,146    25,536     93.7 1,713      6.3 27,249     

Sub-total 5,688   95.3 279      4.7 5,967    79,226     93.5 5,500      6.5 84,726     
Total 6,410   95.5 303      4.5 6,713    124,873   94.1 7,815      5.9 132,688   

Distribution of Loans Inside and Outside of the Assessment Area

Loan Category or 
Type

Number of Loans Dollars in Loans (000s)
Inside Outside Inside Outside

Total Total

Small Business Loans

Residential Mortgage Loans

Consumer Loans
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remained almost at the same level of 94.6% and 93.7%, respectively. 
 
Geographic Distribution of Loans:  “Low Satisfactory” 
 
Relative to assessment area demographics, STC’s geographic distribution of loans reflects 
adequate penetration throughout the assessment area. The table below illustrates the 
distribution of loans by geography income level for 2001 and 2002:  
 
As noted above, seven or 18.9% of the 37 BNA/census tracts are moderate-income.  There 
are no low-income geographies in the bank’s assessment area.  Approximately 19.8% of 
owner-occupied units and 21.1% of renter-occupied units are located in moderate-income 
census tracts. 

 
Residential Mortgage Loans: 
 
In 2001, the bank extended 5.9% by number and 4.9% by dollar volume of its residential 
mortgage loans to LMI geographies.  Its LMI penetration rate increased significantly in 
2002, to 10.3% and 9.3%, respectively. 
 
Small Business Loans: 
 
In 2001, the bank originated 5.2% by number and 7.4% by dollar volume of its small 
business loans in LMI geographies.  In 2002, its LMI penetration rate increased to 11.3% 
and 8.7%, respectively. 
 
 

# # % $000s $ % # # % $000s $ %

Moderate 17            10.3         915            9.3           7              5.9           345            4.9           
Middle 133          80.6         7,860         79.6         103          86.5         6,042         86.2         
Upper 15            9.1           1,092         11.1         9              7.6           625            8.9           
N/A -           -           -             -           -           -           -             -           
Total 165          100.0       9,867         100.0       119          100.0       7,012         100.0       

Moderate 17            11.3         1,164         8.7           15            5.2           1,142         7.4           
Middle 126          83.4         11,681       87.3         256          89.2         12,977       84.3         
Upper 8              5.3           533            4.0           16            5.6           1,271         8.3           
N/A -           -           -             -           -           -           -             -           
Total 151          100.0       13,378       100.0       287          100.0       15,390       100.0       

Moderate 172          8.5           2,147         8.4           231          6.3           2,247         4.2           
Middle 1,775       87.4         22,390       87.7         3,350       91.6         49,153       91.5         
Upper 83            4.1           999            3.9           77            2.1           2,290         4.3           
N/A -           -           -             -           -           -           -             -           
Total 2,030       100.0       25,536       100.0       3,658       100.0       53,690       100.0       

Consumer Loans

Distribution of Loans by Geography Income Level

Residential Mortgage Loans

Small Business Loans

2002 2001
Geography
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Consumer Loans: 
 
In 2001, the bank made 6.3% by number and 4.2% by dollar volume of its consumer loans 
in LMI tracts.  The bank’s LMI penetration rate increased in 2002, to 8.5% and 8.4%, 
respectively. 
 
Borrower’s Profile:  “High Satisfactory” 
 
Relative to assessment area demographics, the distribution of borrowers reflects good 
penetration among customers of different income levels and businesses of different sizes.  
As noted above, approximately 43.9% of families in the assessment area were LMI.  The 
table below illustrates the distribution of residential mortgage and consumer loans by 
borrowers’ income level for 2001 and 2002: 
 

 
 
Residential Mortgage Loans: 
 
In 2001, the bank extended 16.8% by number and 10.3% by dollar volume of its residential 
mortgage loans to LMI individuals.  In 2002, STC’s LMI penetration rate increased to 23% 
and 15.4%, respectively. 
 
Consumer Loans: 
 
In 2001, the bank made 26.9% by number and 13.8% by dollar volume of its consumer 
loans to LMI individuals. STC’s LMI penetration rate increased in 2002, to 35.8% and 
22.9%, respectively. 
 
Small Business Loans: 
 
In 2001, STC originated 92% by number and 80.9% by dollar volume of its small business 

# # % $000s $ % # # % $000s $ %

Low 8              4.8           232            2.4           3              2.5           59              0.8           
Moderate 30            18.2         1,280         13.0         17            14.3         664            9.5           
Middle 45            27.3         2,215         22.4         31            26.1         1,403         20.0         
Upper 77            46.7         5,804         58.8         65            54.6         4,799         68.5         
N/A 5              3.0           336            3.4           3              2.5           87              1.2           
Total 165          100.0       9,867         100.0       119          100.0       7,012         100.0       

Low 257          12.7         1,654         6.5           344          9.4           2,144         4.0           
Moderate 470          23.1         4,191         16.4         638          17.5         5,262         9.8           
Middle 507          25.0         5,736         22.4         539          14.7         5,204         9.7           
Upper 470          23.1         8,140         31.9         659          18.0         10,116       18.8         
N/A 326          16.1         5,815         22.8         1,478       40.4         30,964       57.7         
Total 2,030       100.0       25,536       100.0       3,658       100.0       53,690       100.0       

Distribution of Loans by Borrower Income Level

Residential Mortgage Loans

Consumer Loans

2002 2001Borrower 
Income Level



 4-5

loans to businesses with gross annual revenues of $1 million or less.  In 2002, the small 
business penetration rates declined to 80.1% and 46.7%, respectively.   
 
In 2001, the bank originated 88.8% by number and 43.9% by dollar volume of its small 
business loans in loan amounts of $100 thousand or less.  In 2002, the small loan 
penetration rates declined to 78.8% and 30.8%, respectively.  
 
The chart below illustrates the distribution of small business loans according to loan size 
and gross annual revenue of small businesses during the evaluation period:  
 

 
 
Community Development Lending:  “Outstanding” 
 
STC had an excellent level of community development loans.  During the review period, 
community development commitments totaled $4.8 million, including $2.2 million 
outstanding from the prior evaluation.  New money totaled $2.6 million, reflecting 54.2% of 
the total.   This represents a significant improvement from the $2.5 million reported at prior 
evaluation.  Approximately $4.5 million (93.8%) of the $4.8 million in community 
development lending went to support economic development and the remainder went to 
support community services.   
 
The following are some of the bank’s notable community development loans: 
 

o Steuben Tile, L.L.C. – In October 2002, the bank extended nearly $1.3 million in a 
loan participation to Steuben Tile, a start-up tile manufacturing plant to be located in 
Shawmut Industrial Park in Hornell, New York.   The project has the potential to 
create at least 60 jobs.  Other participating lenders include Hornell Industrial 
Development Agency, Empire State Development, and the City of Hornell 

 
o City of Hornell IDA (“Agency”) – In November 2000, the bank made a $1 million 

term loan to the Agency, a public benefit corporation, created in 1974 under Title 1, 
Article 18-A of New York State General Municipal Law for the purpose of 
encouraging financially sound companies to locate and expand in the City of Hornell, 

# % $ 000 % # % $ 000 %
<=$100K 119  78.8 4,121     30.8 255  88.8 6,756     43.9
>$100K & <=$250K 19    12.6 2,936     22.0 20    7.0 2,985     19.4
>$250K & <=$1mil 13    8.6 6,321     47.2 12    4.2 5,649     36.7

Total 151  100.0 13,378   100.0 287  100.0 15,390   100.0
Revenue Size

<=$1 m illion 121  80.1 6,246     46.7 264  92.0 12,451   80.9
> $1 m illion 26    17.2 6,177     46.2 21    7.3 2,898     18.8
Unknown 4      2.7 955        7.1 2      0.7 41          0.3

Total 151  100.0 13,378   100.0 287  100.0 15,390   100.0

2001
Distribution of Small Business Loans by Loan Size & Revenue

Loan Value
2002
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New York.  The City of Hornell is a designated New York State Empire Zone. 
 

o Allegany Area Economic Development Corporation (“AAEDC”) – In 2002, the 
bank made two loan commitments totaling $125 thousand to AAEDC, a nonprofit 
corporation that promotes employment, encourages the development and retention 
of existing businesses and industry, and attracts new industry to the Allegany 
County area.    

 
o American Legion Fawcett Post (“ALFP”) – In October 2001, the bank extended 

$71.5 thousand in mortgage loans to ALEP, a not-for-profit organization that 
provides veterans with a place to meet.  In addition, the organization volunteers in 
other civic activities to keep the community aware of the needs of the less fortunate.  

 
Innovative and Flexible Lending Practices:  “Low Satisfactory” 
 
The bank makes limited use of innovative and/or flexible lending practices in serving 
assessment area credit needs. 
 
The bank is a participating lender in SBA programs including the 7A Loan Program, the 
Low-Documentation Loan Program, and the 504 Loan Program.  During the evaluation 
period, the bank originated 17 SBA loans totaling $1.2 million. 
 
Under the 7(a) Program, the SBA provides lenders with up to an 80% guarantee for small 
business loans of less than $100,000, and up to 75% for loans of $100,000 or more (with a 
maximum guaranty of $750,000).  Proceeds may be used for: business expansion or 
renovation; new facility construction; purchase of buildings, equipment and fixtures; 
leasehold improvements; working capital; seasonal lines of credit; and inventory. 
 
Under its 504 program, the SBA provides a guarantee of up to 40% (for a maximum 
guaranty of $1 million) on long-term fixed asset loans to small businesses that are made 
through SBA-licensed nonprofit development companies (CDC).  The CDC’s portfolio must 
create or retain one job for every $35,000 of debenture proceeds provided by the SBA.   
 
In addition, the bank participates in a community development organization sponsored First 
Home Club  (“FHC”) program targeted to LMI individuals. The FHC is a first-time 
homebuyers program that provides subsidy funds to assist LMI households overcome the 
financial difficulties of purchasing a home.  Through partnership with the ACCORD 
(“Allegany County Community Opportunities and Rural Development”) Corp., the bank 
originated one loan for $25 thousand in 2002. 
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II.        Investment Test:  “Low Satisfactory” 
           
The Investment Test evaluates a banking institution’s record of helping to meet the credit 
needs of its assessment area(s) through qualified investments that benefit its assessment 
area(s) or a broader statewide or regional area that includes the banking institution’s 
assessment area(s).  The institution’s investment performance is evaluated pursuant to 
criteria which may include the following: (1) the dollar amount of qualified investments; (2) 
the innovativeness or complexity of qualified investments; (3) the responsiveness of 
qualified investments to credit and community development needs; and (4) the degree to 
which the qualified investments are not routinely provided by private investors.  
 
The bank had an adequate level of qualified community development investments and 
grants, given its size, capacity and assessment area needs. In order to retain a satisfactory 
rating going forward, however, the qualified investment level should increase. The bank’s 
qualified investments and grants for the evaluation period totaled  $93.4 thousand, all of 
which represented new money, and included the following: 
 

o The bank invested $36.3 thousand in equity stock of the New York Business 
Development Corporation (“NYBDC”). The NYBDC is a privately-owned entity 
created by New York State statute and funded by commercial and savings banks 
under lines of credit  - typically at a LIBOR based rate - that are utilized to provide a 
broad range of financing to small and mid-sized businesses located in New York 
State. 

 
o The bank contributed $5.3 thousand which represents its pro rata share of 10% of 

FHLB-NY’s earnings that goes to fund the Affordable Housing Program sponsored 
by FHLB-NY.  

 
o During the evaluation period, the bank contributed $51.8 thousand in grants to 

various community and civic organizations that support economic development and 
community services. 

 
Additionally, the bank makes its board, training and trust conference rooms available to 
various community organizations, including the Hornell YMCA, Hornell Partners for Growth, 
the Hornell Area Arts Council and the United Way. 
 
III. Service Test:   “High Satisfactory” 
 
The service test evaluates a banking institution's record of helping to meet the credit needs 
of its assessment area(s) by analyzing both the availability and effectiveness of a banking 
institution's systems for delivering retail banking services and the extent and innovativeness 
of its community development services. 
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Retail Services: “High Satisfactory” 
 
Accessibility of Delivery Systems   
 
The bank’s delivery systems are accessible to essentially all portions of the bank’s 
assessment area.  STC operates 11 full service-banking offices in its assessment area.  
Although there are no branches in moderate-income areas, eight (72.7%) of the branches 
are adjacent to moderate-income geographies. 
 
Supplementing the banking offices are ATMs at six branches and five off-site non-deposit- 
taking ATMs within the assessment area.   All ATMs are linked to the NYCE and Cirrus 
networks and are available 24 hours a day, 7 days per week.  Except for one ATM at the 
Wellsville branch and one ATM at the Arkport branch, all ATMs are located in areas 
adjacent to LMI census tracts. 
 
Other alternative delivery systems offered by the bank include the following: 
 

o Access Plus Telephone Banking – provides access to a toll free number, allows 
customers to check balances, transfer funds between accounts, initiate a stop 
payment and more. 

 
o Internet Banking – the eBanking product is available at “mysteubentrust.com”, 

allows customers to view account balances, make transfers between accounts, pay 
bills, view statements and paid checks, order savings bonds, reorder checks, etc. 

 
Changes in Branch Locations 
 
The bank’s record of opening and closing branches has not adversely affected the 
accessibility of its delivery systems, particularly to LMI geographies and/or LMI individuals. 
 
Between evaluation periods, the bank opened a branch in a middle-income area of Bath 
(Steuben County), adjacent to a moderate-income BNA. 
 
Reasonableness of Business Hours and Services in Meeting Assessment Area Needs 
 
Services do not vary in any way that inconveniences any portions of the assessment area.  
General banking hours are from 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.  All banking offices have extended 
banking hours at least once or twice during the week, typically up to 6:00 p.m.   Drive-up 
facilities are available at seven branches. 
 
Community Development Services: “High Satisfactory” 
 
The bank provides a relatively high level of community development services.  STC 
management provides technical assistance to organizations that promote affordable 
housing, economic development and community services throughout the assessment area, 
including: 
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o Executive Vice President – member of the Regional Loan and Advisory Committees 

of the New York Business Development Corporation. 
 
o VP, Compliance Officer – president of the board of directors of the Educational 

Foundation of Alfred and member of the board on Alfred State Development Fund. 
 
o VP, Commercial Loan Officer – member of the board of directors of the USDA Rural 

Economic Development and Friends of the Allegany ARC.   
 

o STC board member - board member of Hornell Children’s Home.   
 
In March 2002, bank representatives spoke at a local farm about basic checking and 
lending principles. 
 
In December 2002, the bank’s referral enabled a local company obtain a loan from the New 
York Business Development Corporation, resulting in the company creating 12 new jobs. 
 
The bank participated on several occasions at a College Night/Fair for three local high 
schools, where bank representatives answered question on student loans and other bank 
products. 
 
IV.  Discrimination or Other Illegal Practices 
 
Any practices intended to discourage applications for types of credit set forth in the 
banking institution’s CRA Public File. 
 
Examiners noted no practices intended to discourage applications for the types of credit 
offered by the institution.   
 
Evidence of prohibited discriminatory or other illegal credit practices. 
 
The most recent regulatory compliance report concurrent with this assessment indicates a 
satisfactory adherence to antidiscrimination or other applicable laws and regulations.  No 
evidence of prohibited discrimination or other illegal credit practices was noted. 
 
V. Process Factors  
 
Activities conducted by the banking institution to ascertain the credit needs of its 
community, including the extent of the banking institution’s efforts to communicate 
with members of its community regarding the credit services being provided by the 
banking institution. 
 
The bank ascertains the credit needs of its assessment area through its community 
outreach program.  STC board members, officers and employees travel throughout the 
assessment area to ascertain the needs of the community.  The bank also ascertains 
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community needs through senior management’s direct involvement with various 
organizations. 
 
The extent of the banking institution’s marketing and special credit-related programs 
to make members of the community aware of the credit services offered by the 
banking institution. 
 
The bank makes members of the community aware of the credit services it offers through 
advertisements with local newspapers, radio and local shoppers.   
 
The extent of participation by the banking institution’s board of directors/trustees in 
formulating the banking institution’s policies and reviewing its performance with 
respect to the purposes of the Community Reinvestment Act. 
 
The board of directors reviews the bank’s loan policies annually, including its CRA program. 
 In addition, the board reviews various loan distribution reports. 
 
VI.   Other Factors 
 
Other factors that in the judgement of the Superintendent and Banking Board, bear 
upon the extent to which a banking institution is helping to meet the credit needs of 
its entire community. 
 
None noted. 
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 GLOSSARY 
 
 
Aggregate 
 
The cumulative lending by all HMDA-reporting lenders in the same geographic area under 
evaluation. 
 
Community Development  
 
The term “community development” is defined to mean:   
 
1. Affordable housing (including multifamily housing) for low- or moderate-income (“LMI”) 

individuals; 
2. Community services targeted to LMI individuals; 
3. Activities that promote economic development by financing business or farms that meet the size 

eligibility standards of the United States Small Business Administration (“SBA”) Development 
Company or Small Business Investment Company programs, or have gross annual incomes of 
$1 million or less;  

4.  Activities that revitalize or stabilize LMI geographies; and 
5.  Activities that seek to prevent defaults and/or foreclosures in loans included in (1) 
 and (3), above.  
 
A “community development loan” is defined as a loan that has as its primary purpose community 
development.  This includes but is not limited to loans to: 
 
• Borrowers for affordable housing rehabilitation and construction, including construction and 

permanent financing for multifamily rental property serving low or moderate income (“LMI”) 
persons; 

• Nonprofit organizations serving primarily LMI or other community development needs; 
• Borrowers to construct or rehabilitate community facilities that are located in LMI areas or that 

primarily serve LMI individuals; 
• Financial intermediaries including community development financial institutions, community 

development corporations, minority- and women-owned financial institutions, community loan 
funds or pools, micro-finance institutions, and low-income or community development credit 
unions that primarily lend or facilitate lending to promote community development; 

• Local, state and tribal governments for community development activities; and 
• Borrowers to finance environmental clean-up or redevelopment of an industrial site as part of an 

effort to revitalize the LMI community in which the property is located.  
 
A “qualified investment” is defined as a lawful investment, deposit, membership share or grant that 
has as its primary purpose community development.  This includes but is not limited to investments, 
deposits, membership shares or grants in or to: 
 
• Financial intermediaries (including community development financial institutions, community 

development corporations, minority- and women-owned financial institutions, community loan 
funds, micro-finance institutions and low-income or community development credit unions) that 
primarily lend or facilitate lending in LMI areas or to LMI individuals in order to promote 
community development; 

• Organizations engaged in affordable housing rehabilitation and construction; 
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• Organizations, including, for example, small business investment corporations that promote 
economic development by financing small businesses; 

• Facilities that promote community development in LMI areas or LMI individuals, such as youth 
programs, homeless centers, soup kitchens, health care facilities, battered women’s centers, 
and alcohol and drug recovery centers; 

• Projects eligible for low-income housing tax credits; 
• State and municipal obligations, such as revenue bonds that specifically support affordable 

housing or other community development needs; 
• Organizations serving LMI housing or other community development needs, such as counseling 

for credit, home ownership, home maintenance, and other financial services education; and 
• Organizations supporting activities essential to the capacity of LMI individuals or geographies to 

utilize credit to sustain economic development, such as day care operations and job training 
programs that facilitate access to permanent jobs.   

 
A “community development service” is defined as a service that has as its primary purpose 
community development, is related to the provision of financial services, and has not been 
considered in the evaluation of the banking institution's retail banking services.  This includes but is 
not limited to: 

 
• Providing technical assistance on financial matters to nonprofit, tribal or government 

organizations serving LMI housing or economic revitalization and development needs; 
• Providing technical assistance on financial matters to small businesses or community 

development organizations;         
• Lending employees to provide financial services for organizations facilitating affordable housing 

construction and rehabilitation or development of affordable housing; 
• Providing credit counseling, home buyers and home maintenance counseling, financial planning 

or other financial services education to promote community development and affordable 
housing;  

• Establishing school savings programs for LMI individuals; 
• Providing seminars for LMI persons on banking and bank account record-keeping; 
• Making ATM “Training Machines” available for extended periods at LMI community sites or at 

community facilities that serve LMI individuals; and  
• Technical assistance activities to community development organizations such as:  

 Serving on a loan review committee; 
 Developing loan application and underwriting standards;  
 Developing loan processing systems; 
 Developing secondary market vehicles or programs;  
 Assisting in marketing financial services, including the development of advertising 

and promotions, publications, workshops and conferences;  
 Furnishing financial services training for staff and management; 
 Contributing accounting/bookkeeping services; and  
 Assisting in fund raising, including soliciting or arranging investments. 

 
Home Mortgage Disclosure Act (“HMDA”) 
 
The Home Mortgage Disclosure Act, enacted by Congress in 1975, and subsequently amended, 
requires institutions to annually report data about applications for residential (including multifamily) 
financing. 
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Loans to Small Businesses 
 
Small business loans to businesses with gross annual revenues of $1 million or less.  
 
Low or Moderate Income (“LMI”) Geographies 
 
Those census tracts or block numbering areas (“BNAs”), where according to the 1990 US Census, 
the median family income is less than 80% of the area median family income.  In the case of tracted 
areas that are part of a Metropolitan Statistical Area (“MSA”) or Primary Metropolitan Statistical 
Area (“PMSA”), this would relate to the median family income for the MSA or PMSA in which the 
tracts are located.  In the case of BNAs and tracted areas that are not part of a MSA or PMSA, the 
area median family income would be the statewide nonmetropolitan median family income. 
 
LMI Borrowers 
 
Borrowers whose income, as reported on the loan application which the lender relied upon in 
making the credit decision, is less than 80% of the area median family income.  In the case where 
the residential property is located in a MSA or PMSA, this would relate to the median family income 
for that MSA or PMSA.  Otherwise, the area median family income would be the statewide 
nonmetropolitan median family income.  In all instances, the area median family incomes used to 
measure borrower income levels are updated annually by the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (“HUD”). 
 
LMI Individuals/Persons 
 
Those individuals, whose income is less than 80% of the area median family income.  In the case 
where the individual resides in a MSA or PMSA, this would relate to the median family income for 
that MSA or PMSA.  Otherwise, the area median family income would be the statewide 
nonmetropolitan median family income.  In all instances, the area median family incomes used to 
measure individual income levels are updated annually by HUD. 
 
LMI Penetration Rate 
 
A number that depicts the percentage of a bank’s total loans extended to LMI geographies or 
borrowers.  For example, an LMI penetration rate of 20% would indicate that the bank made 20 out 
of a total of 100 loans to LMI geographies or borrowers. 
 
Small Business Loans 
 
Loans to businesses with original amounts of $1 million or less. 
 


